Deferred income tax liabilities (19.3) (26.3) (21.2)

(226.1) (155.4) (135.4)

Total liabilities (308.1) (220.8) (214.3)

Net assets 165.2 155.3 163.1

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital 0.1 0.1 0.1

Share premium 100.1 99.2 99.7

Capital redemption reserve 0.6 0.6 0.6

Revaluation reserve 0.1 0.1 0.1

Merger reserve (61.4) (61.4) (61.4)

Retained earnings 125.7 116.7 124.0

Total equity 165.2 155.3 163.1

Income Statement Year ended

31-Dec-19 31-Dec-18 30-Jun-19

(Unaudited)

£m

(Unaudited)

£m
(Audited)   £m

Post IFRS 16 Pre IFRS 16 Pre IFRS 16

Revenue 224.5 195.1 406.5

Cost of sales (142.5) (113.2) (237.6)

Gross profit 82.0 81.9 168.9

Administrative expenses (70.9) (78.5) (153.3)

Operating profit 11.1 3.4 15.6

Other finance expense (4.4) (1.8) (3.9)

Profit before income tax 6.7 1.6 11.7

Income tax expense (1.8) (0.8) (3.5)

Profit for the period attributable to

owners of the Parent Company
4.9 0.8 8.2

Basic 7.0p 1.2p 11.6p

Diluted 7.0p 1.2p 11.6p

IFRS 16 – Key changes

34

Impact on Condensed Consolidated Income Statement

Pre

adoption of

IFRS 16

Impact of

adopting

IFRS 16

As reported

at 31

December

2019

(Unaudited)

£m

(Unaudited)

£m

(Unaudited)

£m

Profi t a fter tax 6.5 (1.6) 4.9
Income tax expense 2.2 (0.4) 1.8

Profi t before income tax 8.7 (2.0) 6.7

Adjustments  for:

Net finance expense 2.1 2.3 4.4
Depreciation 5.5 - 5.5
Depreciation – right-of-use asset - 7.1 7.1
Amortisation 11.0 - 11.0
Costs  relating to bus iness

combinations
2.1 - 2.1

Exceptional  i tems 0.7 - 0.7

Adjusted EBITDA 30.1 7.4 37.5

Impact on Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Pre

adoption of

IFRS 16

Impact of

adopting

IFRS 16

As reported

at 31

December

2019

(Unaudited)

£m

(Unaudited)

£m

(Unaudited)

£m

Non-current assets 292.8 111.7 404.5

Current assets 68.8 - 68.8

Current liabilities (72.1) (9.9) (82.0)

Non-current liabilities (122.8) (103.3) (226.1)

Net assets 166.7 (1.5) 165.2

Foreign currency translation

reserve
(0.1)

Retained earnings (1.6)

Impact on Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Pre

adoption of

IFRS 16

Impact of

adopting

IFRS 16

As reported

at 31

December

2019

(Unaudited)

£m

(Unaudited)

£m

(Unaudited)

£m

Net cash flows generated from

operating activities
22.8 7.4 30.2

Net cash flows used in investing

activities
(13.8) - (13.8)

Net cash flows used in financing

activities
(14.6) (7.4) (22.0)

Net decrease in cash and cash

equivalents
(5.6) - (5.6)

Improvement in EBITDA but deterioration

in PBT due to timing of cash flows vs

amortisation of right-of-use asset

Net impact on cash unchanged but the

cash outflows now included in financing

activities, not operating activities

Deterioration in net assets

Divisional Updates – Laboratories

35

Laboratory Revenue and EBITDA increased in H1 2020

Revenue growth in H1 2020 of 17.5% compared to H1 2019

Reagent revenue increased by 20.2% vs H1 2019

Further diagnostic tests available

EBITDA growth of 39.9% compared to H1 2019